7 layers AG Aufsichtsratsvorsitzenderh Registergerichth registered in:
Borsigstrasse 11 Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Düsseldorf, HRB 44096
40880 Ratingen, Germany Markus Becker USt-IdNr h VAT No.:
Phone: +49 (0) 2102 749 0 Vorstandh Board: DE 203159652
Fax: +49 (0) 2102 749 350 Dr. H.-J. Meckelburg
www.7Layers.com Wilfried Klassmann TAX No. 147/5869/0385
InterLab® is a registered trademark of 7 layers AG
FCC Measurement/Technical Report on

Equipment
under Test
Type Designation Part No. HW
Status
SW
Status
AE 1  ANTa01 Transponder Coil 80UH 03623690 - -
AE 2  ANTb01 PCB Coinlock Antenna 04290010 C -
AE 3  ANTc01 Aircoil 490UH 04184530 B -
AE 4  ANTd01 Aircoil 490UH 100*100 04184970 C -
AE 5  ANTe01 Aircoil 490UH 60mm 04193960 A -
AE 6  ANTf01 Aircoil 490UH 04200430 - -
AE 7  ANTg01 Aircoil 490µH 100*100 04203110 A -
AE 8  ANTh01 Aircoil 490µH 30*30 04208300 B -
AE 9  ANTi01 Aircoil 980µH 30*30 04317010 A -
AE 10  ANTj01 Aircoil 490UH 60*30 04344830 A -
AE 11 ANTk01 Aircoil 980UH 04185320 A -
AE 12 ANTl01 Aircoil 490µH 30*30 04236520 - -
2.4 Auxiliary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, auxiliary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used temporarily to enable operational and control features especially used for the tests
of the EUT which is not used during normal operation or equipment that is used during
the tests in combination with the EUT but is not subject of this test report. It is necessary
to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally use it.
But nevertheless Auxiliary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial no. HW Status SW Status FCC ID
AUX 1 Controller
Board
03525770 - - - –
AUX 2 AC/DC
Supply
FW7333M/06 - - - -
Test report Reference: MDE_S&B_1102_FCCa Page 8 of 36
2.5 EUT Setups
This chapter describes the combination of EUTs and ancillary equipment used for testing.
Setup No. Combination of EUTs Description
Setup_01 EUT A + AE 1 + AUX1 -
Setup_02 EUT A + AE 2 + AUX1 -
Setup_03 EUT A + AE 3 + AUX1 -
Setup_04 EUT A + AE 4 + AUX1 -
Setup_05 EUT A + AE 5 + AUX1 -
Setup_06 EUT A + AE 6 + AUX1 -
Setup_07 EUT A + AE 7 + AUX1 -
Setup_08 EUT A + AE 8 + AUX1 -
Setup_09 EUT A + AE 9 + AUX1 -
Setup_10 EUT A + AE 10 + AUX1 -
Setup_11 EUT A + AE 11 + AUX1 -
Setup_12 EUT A + AE 12 + AUX1 -
Setup_13 EUT A + AE 7 + AUX1 + AUX2 -
2.6 Operating Modes
This chapter describes the operating modes of the EUTs used for testing.
Op. Mode Description of Operating Modes  Remarks
op-mode 1 carrier signal EUT is transmitting a continuous modulated
signal
Test report Reference: MDE_S&B_1102_FCCa Page 9 of 36
3 Test Results
3.1 Spurious radiated emissions
Standard FCC Part 15, 10-1-10 Edition Subpart C
The test was performed according to: ANSI C 63.4, 2003
3.1.1 Test Description
The test set-up was made in accordance to the general provisions of ANSI C 63.4-2003.
The Equipment Under Test (EUT) was set up on a non-conductive table 1.0 x 2.0 m in the
semi-anechoic chamber. The test was performed at the distance of 3 m between the EUT
and the receiving antenna.
The radiated emissions measurements were made in a typical installation configuration.
The measurement procedure is implemented into the EMI test software ES-K1 from R&S.
1. Measurement up to 30 MHz